## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SHAHDARA DISTRICT, KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI.

24/14/

## **ADVISORY**

The following advisory is issued for Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, in view of the increase/rise in the intensity of spread of Covid-19 (Omicron) cases in the NCT of Delhi.

- 1. Pursuant to the directions received vide order no. 798/RG/DHC/2021 dated 29.10.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi, the Courts of Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, shall, however, permit hybrid/video conferencing hearing where a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel. The Ld. Judges of Shahdara District are also requested to scrupulously comply with the Orders in W.P. (C) No. 2018/2021, titled as Mr. Anil Kumar Hajelay & Ors. Vs Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi & Anr. regarding grant of hearings through video conferencing.
- 2. All the Ld. Judicial Officers of Shahdara District are requested to take appropriate measures to regulate entry of the litigants and the general public in the Court Rooms to avoid unnecessary assembly so that due distances are maintained.
- s. Further, Administrative Civil Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi shall take appropriate measures to ensure regular deep cleaning and sanitization of the Shahdara District Courts, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi and ensure strict adherence by all the concerned of Shahdara District to the norms of social distancing and other Covid-19 protocols, guildelines, directions, etc issued by the Government of India, Government of NCT of Delhi and Hon'ble High Court of Delhi from time to time. It should also be assured that sanitizing hand rub dispensing be available at prominent places around the workplace at court rooms, branches, for the visitors as well as the staff, particularly those manning windows where there is constant public dealing. Make sure these dispensers are regularly refilled.
- 4. The President of Shahdara Bar Association, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi is requested to issue directions to regulate entry for compliance of norms related to covid-appropriate behaviour and social distancing by all concerned in order to avoid unnecessary crowd.

- 5. All the stakeholders of Shahdara District, to be allowed entry only if using masks. The masks to be worn inside the office premises. All the persons present in the Karkardooma Complex should wear mask and also maintain due distance.
- Unnecessary over-crowding in the Lock up be curtailed and appropriate steps in this regard be taken by security staff.
- 7. All the stakeholders of Shahdara District are requested to comply with the above said advisory in its letter and spirit.

(YASHWANT KUMAR)

Principal District & Sessions Judge Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi

## No.9775-9798 /Judl/SHD/2021

Dated: 23-12-2024

## Copies forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
- 4. All the Judicial Officers of Shahdara District, KKD, Delhi.
- 5. The Officers In Charge, Pool Car, KKD Courts, Delhi.
- 6. The OIC Computer Branch, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 7. The Judge In-charge, Mediation Cell, Karkardooma courts, Delhi.
- 8. The D,G, Prison, Tihar Jail, Delhi.
- 9. The Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Shahdara District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
- 10. The Administrative Civil Judge, Shahdara District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
- 11. The H.O.O, Shahadara District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
- 12. The Secretary, DLSA, Shahdara District.
- 13. The Chief Public Prosecutor, Shadara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 14. The President/Hony. Secretary, Shahdara Bar Association, KKD Courts, Delhi.
- 15. The DCP, Shahdara/East/North-East, Delhi.
- 16. Ms. Renu Sharma, Administrative Officer (Judicial), Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 17. The A.O (Judl.), Administration Branch, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 18. The A.O. (Judl.)/Incharge, all Branches Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 19. The A.O. (Judl.)/Incharge, Care Taking Branch, Bail, Filing Section, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
- 20. PS to the undersigned.
- 21. The Incharge Lockup, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 22. The PRO/APRO, KKD Courts, Delhi.
- 23. The Website Committee, Karkardooma Courts/Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 24. Dealing Assistant R&I, Shahdara to upload the same on LAYERS.

Principal District & Sessions Judge Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi